Section L: Research grants and contracts

Summary by sponsor category

Year ended 31 July 2015 Year ended 31 July 2014
Grant analysis Financial statements Grant analysis Financial statements
Contributio Contribution
Number of  Project| n to indirect Number  Project| to indirect
Grants costs costs  Income of Grants costs costs  Income
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Research Councils 1,290 125,499 29,794 123,384 1,262 120,808 30,503 119,382
UK-based Charitable Bodies 1,303 118,220 921 122,558 1,270 111,263 82 112,785
UK Government Bodies 125 7,079 1,600 6,986 118 5,778 1,655 5,858
UK Health and Hospital Authorities 242 30,776 1,376 30,784 254 28,179 1,440 28,152
UK Industry and Commerce 522 17,756 5,971 18,972 516 15,302 4,699 15,817
European Commission 531 57,931 9,572 58,300 543 52,613 8,790 51,975
Other Overseas Sources 542 33,425 5,543 34,660 563 36,358 6,308 36,288
Other Sources 86 2,254 143 1,287 85 1,478 87 891
4,641 392,940 54,920 396,931 4,611 371,779 53,564 371,148

Project costs are those charged to research grants and contracts, including equipment and indirect costs, before accounting adjustments to ref
the spreading of equipment costs over grant periods. Project costs exclude costs relating to research training support grants.

Sources from which the University received income for research during the financial year 2014-15

Sponsor

Research Councils
Arts and Humanities Research Council

Biotechnology and Biological Sciences Research Council

British Academy
Economic and Social Research Council

Engineering and Physical Sciences Research Council

Medical Research Council

Natural Environment Research Council

Royal Society

Science and Technology Facilities Council

Research Councils total

UK-based Charitable Bodies
Academy of Medical Sciences
Action Medical Research
Addenbrooke's Charitable Trust
Alzheimers Research Trust
Arcadia
Arthritits Research

Association for International Cancer Research

Ataxia-Telangiectasia Society
Autism Research Trust

Brain Tumour Charity
Breast Cancer Campaign
British Heart Foundation
Cancer Research UK

Children's Investment Fund Foundation

Crohn’s in Childhood Research Association

Cure Parkinson's Trust
Cystic Fibrosis Trust

Diabetes Research and Wellness Foundation

Diabetes UK
Dimbleby Cancer Care
Dunhill Medical Trust

Environmental Services Association Education Trust

Evelyn Trust

Fight for Sight

Foundation Years Trust

Gatsby Charitable Foundation

H B Allen Charitable Trust

Health Foundation

International Spinal Research Trust
Isaac Newton Trust

Joseph Rowntree Foundation

Section L

Number of Project
authorised costs
grants £000
46 1,778
198 15,930
59 1.307
60  3.173
348 43.710
229 40,040
103 4614
164 5419
83  9.529
1,290 125,499
25 337
5 160
27 316
15 634
3 184

5 1,085

8 565

1 51

2 59

2 89

4 168
94 7.684
147 34.865
1 663

3 73

2 115

1 213

3 75

7 313

3 51

2 115

2 141
20 626
5 61

1 62
13 6972
1 51

3 333

3 96
114 2,276
1 67

Page 47



Sponsor Number of Project

authorised costs
grants £000
Kay Kendall Leukaemia Fund 11 461
Kidney Research 4 128
Leukaemia and Lymphona Research 18 1,649
Leverhulme Trust 104 3,485
Lister Institute of Preventive Medicine 4 61
Masonic Samaritan Fund 1 60
Moulton Charitable Trust 1 64
Multiple Sclerosis Society N 546
National Association for Colitis and Crohn's Disease 1 63
Newlife Foundation for Disabled Children 4 79
NHS Blood and Transplant Trust Fund N 159
Nuffield Foundation 8 271
Parkinsons Disease Society 4 130
Pathological Society of Great Britain and Ireland 4 74
Royal Academy of Engineering 15 626
Royal British Legion 1 70
Royal College of Surgeons N 111
Sir Jules Thorn Charitable Trust 1 417
Stoneygate Trust 1 98
Stroke Association N 410
Target Ovarian Cancer 1 67
Three Guineas Trust 1 230
Urban Studies Foundation 1 51
Wellbeing of Women 1 83
Wellcome Trust 396 48,253
Less than £50,000 178 2,074
UK-based Charitable Bodies total 1,303 118,220
UK Government Bodies
Birmingham City Council 2 180
British Council 27 329
British Transport Police 1 98
Cambridgeshire County Council 1 50
Defence Science and Technology Laboratory 10 385
Department for Education 3 2,178
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 8 341
Department for International Development 2 82
Department of Energy and Climate Change 2 250
GCHQ 3 97
Horserace Betting Levy Board 2 67
Innovate 3 199
London Borough of Camden 1 51
National Offender Management Service 1 143
Technology Strategy Board 42 2,355
Less than £50,000 17 274
UK Government Bodies total 125 7,079
UK Health and Hospital Authorities
Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 76 18,786
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust 13 253
Cambridgeshire Community Services NHS Trust 3 53
Cambridgeshire Primary Care Trust 1 295
Department of Health 17 2,309
National Institutes for Health Research 93 7,518
NHS Blood and Transplant 13 945
Oxford University Hospitals NHS Trust 2 289
West Anglia Comprehensive Local Research Network 10 200
Less than £50,000 14 128
UK Health and Hospital Authorities total 242 30,776

Section L Page 48



Sponsor

UK Industry and Commerce
AstraZeneca UK
AWE
BAE Systems
BOC Group
BP
British Telecom
Cambridge Service Alliance (UK)
Cambridge Silicon Radio
Centre for Sustainable Freight Transport
Dyson Technology
Element Six
Eli Lilly
English Institute of Sport
Genzyme
GlaxoSmithKline UK
Hitachi
IBM
Inkjet Project
Ipsos Mori
Jaguar Cars
Johnson Matthey
Laing O'Rourke
Macat International
Mars Chocolate
Medimmune
Microsoft Research
Ove Arup and Partners
Pepsico International
Pfizer UK
Q-Flo
QinetiQ
Rand Europe
Roke Manor Research
Rolls Royce
Schlumberger Cambridge Research
SKF UK

Strategic Technology and Innovation Management

Industry Consortium
Toshiba
Unilever
Less than £50,000

UK Industry and Commerce total

European Commission
European Commission
European Regional Development Fund
FP7 Collaborative Projects
FP7 Coordinated Actions
FP7 Coordination and Support Actions
FP7 European Research Council
FP7 Fet Flagship
FP7 Marie Curie
FP7 Network of Excellence
Innovative Medicines Initiative

Horizon 2020 European Research Council

Horizon 2020 Marie Sklodowska Curie
Horizon 2020 Societal Challenges
Horizon 2020 Industrial Leadership
Less than £50,000

European Commission total

Section L

Number of
authorised
grants

13
12

2
2

—_ N
\O

[\S)

—_ N —_
AR WR R RO, ONOUARARNNRFRL, RARONNRFRFRDNWORDNDWWARRRR@=

= \O

14
14
179

Project
costs
£000

689
521
174
172

1,869
170
430

54
112
833
135

56

63
141
731

59
120

59

70

213

3,549

522

17,756

201
135
12,074
285

32,267
1,048
9,417

985
412
262
237
196
185
140

531

57,931

Page 49



Sponsor

Overseas Charitable Bodies

American Association for Cancer Research

American Council of Learned Societies
Andrew Mellon Foundation

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation
Breast Cancer Research Foundation
Carnegie Corporation of New York
CHDI

Enel Foundation

Fondation Leducq

Institute for New Economic Thinking
Jacobs Foundation

James McDonnell Foundation

John Templeton Foundation

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation
Lego Foundation

Leukaemia and Lymphona Society
Lupus Research Institute

Lustgarten Foundation

QOdlar Yurdu

Philomathia Foundation

Simons Foundation

Stanley Medical Research Institute
Swiss National Science Foundation
UBS Optimus Foundation

Less than £50,000

Overseas Charitable Bodies total

Overseas Industry
ABB Corporate Research
Aboca Spa Societa Agricola
Aljazeera Media Network
AXA
Bio-Medical Engineering
Boeing
BP America Production
Bruker AXS
Butterfield Trust (Bermuda)
Cambridge Service Alliance (EU)
Cape Partners
CBMM Technology Suisse
Disney Research
Dow Corning
Drinksavvy
E I Dupont de Nemours
Elan Pharmaceuticals
Electrolux
Genus
Grundfos
Guangdong Dongbond Technology
Halliburton Energy Services
Huawei Technologies
Huawei Technologies Dusseldorf
Infinitus China
Ingenia Holdings
Institute of High Technologies
International Rectifier
Jane Street Holding
Janssen Pharmaceutical
Lundbeck
Materials Innovation Institute
Medivir
Merck Sharp and Dohme
Mitsubishi Heavy Industries (Japan)
Myriad Genetic Laboratories
Nanjing Kanggiao Xingang Photonics
Novartis Pharma
Orica
Pfizer
Roche
SABIC
SABIC Innovative Plastics
SABIC Petrochemicals

Section L

Number of
authorised
grants

[

—
R = AW R R, R RN R PR RARDNDOC ==

N

Project
costs
£000

82
156
306

1,052
132
249

1,166
105

86
296
77
298

1,199

1,209
174
917
152
162

71
199
75
341
58
151
862

142

9,575

PN, AN OKORARRNDNANRFRRNNWRRRRFEFEWANRWWRNDNNNRERERPRNDNNNRNDRNDNEFEWR ==

106

737
688

161

55
202
628
145
239

75
170

Page 50



Sponsor

Samsung Electronics

Shell Global Solutions International
Shell International Exploration and Production
Shenzhen Yh Global Logistics
Signum International

SRI International

Syngenta Biotechnology

Toyota Motor Euorpe

Vishay Taiwan

Volvo

Zoetis

Less than £50,000

Overseas Industry total

Overseas Government & Educational
Academy of Korean Studies
Bundesamt fur Strahlenschutz
Canadian Institutes of Health Research
Centre for Educational Policy Republic of Kazakhstan
Christian Doppler Forschungsgesellschaft
DARPA
Defense Threat Reduction Agency
Department of Homeland Security
ETH Zurich
European Office of Aerospace Research and Development
European Space Agency
Grand Challenges
Human Frontier Science Programme
IAPRA
Jogmec
Karolinska Institutet
King Abdulaziz City for Science and Technology
King Abullah University of Science and Technology
King Fahd University of Petroleum and Minerals
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
NASA
National Institutes of Health
National Research Foundation, Singapore
Netherlands Organisation for Scientific Research
New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology
Office of Naval Research
Qatar University
Queensland Institute of Medical Research
Tohoku Univerisity
University of Ha'il
University of Virginia
US Army
US Department of Agriculture
US Department of Education
US Department of Energy
Yunnan Normal University
Less than £50,000

Overseas Government & Educational total

Other Sources
Endangered Languages Documentation Programme
European Hematology Association
Foundation for the future
International Balzan Foundation
Landsteiner Stichting voor Bioedtransfusie Research
Mark Binks and Lisa Wood Binks
NC3RS
OCR
Less than £50,000

Total

Section L

Number of Project
authorised costs
grants £000

3 85
8 720
4 95
1 93
2 75
2 879
1 201
1 100
1 75
2 137
3 111
S 1,635

232 13,713

233

63
166
240
335
368
175
165

86

—_

88}

.
[ @ S T e S N N e G NS I S TS RN I O NS e e N e e e T Ot N M I N S RS U NS RN (ST SU IR
[*)}

o

~

168 10,137

62
150
245
114
230

77
424

60
892

BN O =N =G

N

e
)

2,254

4,641 392,940

Page 51





