Section L: Research grants and contracts

Summary by sponsor category

	Year ended 31 July 2015			Year ended 31 July 2014				
	Grant analysis		Financial statements		Grant analysis		Financial statements	
	Number of Grants	Project costs £000	costs	Income £000	Number of Grants	Project costs £000	costs	Income £000
Research Councils	1,290	125,499	29,794	123,384	1,262	120,808	30,503	119,382
UK-based Charitable Bodies	1,303	118,220	921	122,558	1,270	111,263	82	112,785
UK Government Bodies	125	7,079	1,600	6,986	118	5,778	1,655	5,858
UK Health and Hospital Authorities	242	30,776	1,376	30,784	254	28,179	1,440	28,152
UK Industry and Commerce	522	17,756	5,971	18,972	516	15,302	4,699	15,817
European Commission	531	57,931	9,572	58,300	543	52,613	8,790	51,975
Other Overseas Sources	542	33,425	5,543	34,660	563	36,358	6,308	36,288
Other Sources	86	2,254	143	1,287	85	1,478	87	891
	4,641	392,940	54,920	396,931	4,611	371,779	53,564	371,148

Project costs are those charged to research grants and contracts, including equipment and indirect costs, before accounting adjustments to ref the spreading of equipment costs over grant periods. Project costs exclude costs relating to research training support grants.

Sources from which the University received income for research during the financial year 2014-15

Sponsor	Number of authorised grants	Project costs £000
Research Councils Arts and Humanities Research Council Biotechnology and Biological Sciences Research Council British Academy	46 198 59	1,778 15,930 1,307
Economic and Social Research Council Engineering and Physical Sciences Research Council Medical Research Council Natural Environment Research Council	60 348 229 103	3,173 43,710 40,040 4,614
Royal Society Science and Technology Facilities Council	164 83	5,419 9,529
Research Councils total	1,290	125,499
UK-based Charitable Bodies Academy of Medical Sciences	25	337
Action Medical Research	5	160
Addenbrooke's Charitable Trust	27	316
Alzheimers Research Trust	15	634
Arcadia Arthritits Research	3 5	184 1,085
Association for International Cancer Research	8	565
Ataxia-Telangiectasia Society	1	51
Autism Research Trust	2	59
Brain Tumour Charity	2	89
Breast Cancer Campaign	4	168
British Heart Foundation	94	7,684
Cancer Research UK	147	34,865
Children's Investment Fund Foundation	1	663
Crohn's in Childhood Research Association	3	73
Cure Parkinson's Trust Cystic Fibrosis Trust	2 1	115 213
Diabetes Research and Wellness Foundation	3	75
Diabetes UK	7	313
Dimbleby Cancer Care	3	51
Dunhill Medical Trust	2	115
Environmental Services Association Education Trust	2	141
Evelyn Trust	20	626
Fight for Sight	5	61
Foundation Years Trust	1	62
Gatsby Charitable Foundation	13	6,972
H B Allen Charitable Trust	1	51
Health Foundation	3	333
International Spinal Research Trust Isaac Newton Trust	3 114	96 2,276
Joseph Rowntree Foundation	114	2,276 67
Joseph Rowntree Foundation	1	37

Sponsor	Number of authorised grants	Project costs £000
Kay Kendall Leukaemia Fund	11	461
Kidney Research	4	128
Leukaemia and Lymphona Research	18	1,649
Leverhulme Trust	104	3,485
Lister Institute of Preventive Medicine	4	61
Masonic Samaritan Fund	1	60
Moulton Charitable Trust	1	64
Multiple Sclerosis Society	5	546
National Association for Colitis and Crohn's Disease	1	63 79
Newlife Foundation for Disabled Children NHS Blood and Transplant Trust Fund	4 5	159
Nuffield Foundation	8	271
Parkinsons Disease Society	4	130
Pathological Society of Great Britain and Ireland	4	74
Royal Academy of Engineering	15	626
Royal British Legion	1	70
Royal College of Surgeons	5	111
Sir Jules Thorn Charitable Trust	1	417
Stoneygate Trust	1	98
Stroke Association	5	410
Target Ovarian Cancer Three Guineas Trust	1 1	67 230
Urban Studies Foundation	1	51
Wellbeing of Women	1	83
Wellcome Trust	396	48,253
Less than £50,000	178	2,074
UK-based Charitable Bodies total	1,303	118,220
UK Government Bodies		
Birmingham City Council	2	180
British Council	27	329
British Transport Police	1	98
Cambridgeshire County Council	1	50
Defence Science and Technology Laboratory	10	385
Department for Education	3	2,178
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs	8	341
Department for International Development	2	82
Department of Energy and Climate Change	2 3	250 97
GCHQ Horserace Betting Levy Board		67
Innovate	2 3	199
London Borough of Camden	1	51
National Offender Management Service	1	143
Technology Strategy Board	42	2,355
Less than £50,000	17	274
UK Government Bodies total	125	7,079
UK Health and Hospital Authorities		
Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust	76	18,786
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust	13	253
Cambridgeshire Community Services NHS Trust	3	53
Cambridgeshire Primary Care Trust	1	295
Department of Health	17	2,309
National Institutes for Health Research	93	7,518
NHS Blood and Transplant	13	945
Oxford University Hospitals NHS Trust	2	289
West Anglia Comprehensive Local Research Network	10 14	200 128
Less than £50,000		1/8
UK Health and Hospital Authorities total	242	30,776

Sponsor	Number of authorised grants	Project costs £000
UK Industry and Commerce		
AstraZeneca UK	13	689
AWE	12	521
BAE Systems	2	174
BOC Group	2	172
BP British Telecom	29 1	1,869 170
Cambridge Service Alliance (UK)	1	430
Cambridge Silicon Radio	1	54
Centre for Sustainable Freight Transport	1	112
Dyson Technology	14	833
Element Six	3	135
Eli Lilly	3	56
English Institute of Sport Genzyme	2 1	63 141
GlaxoSmithKline UK	29	731
Hitachi	3	59
IBM	2	120
Inkjet Project	1	59
Ipsos Mori	1	70
Jaguar Cars	2	586
Johnson Matthey	10	187
Laing O'Rourke Macat International	4 1	114 86
Mars Chocolate	2	53
Medimmune	24	1,142
Microsoft Research	15	210
Ove Arup and Partners	8	166
Pepsico International	2	101
Pfizer UK	9	368
Q-Flo QinetiQ	1 5	59 270
Rand Europe	1	104
Roke Manor Research	1	65
Rolls Royce	91	2,220
Schlumberger Cambridge Research	13	349
SKF UK	4	601
Strategic Technology and Innovation Management	1	212
Industry Consortium Toshiba	1 14	213 406
Unilever	14	449
Less than £50,000	179	3,549
UK Industry and Commerce total	522	17,756
European Commission		
European Commission	4	201
European Regional Development Fund	3	135
FP7 Collaborative Projects	158	12,074
FP7 Coordinated Actions	2	285
FP7 Coordination and Support Actions	8	87
FP7 European Research Council FP7 Fet Flagship	128 2	32,267 1,048
FP7 Marie Curie	161	9,417
FP7 Network of Excellence	6	985
Innovative Medicines Initiative	5	412
Horizon 2020 European Research Council	6	262
Horizon 2020 Marie Sklodowska Curie	25	237
Horizon 2020 Societal Challenges	4	196
Horizon 2020 Industrial Leadership Less than £50,000	7 12	185 140
European Commission total	531	57,931

Sponsor	Number of authorised grants	Project costs £000
Overseas Charitable Bodies		
American Association for Cancer Research	1	82
American Council of Learned Societies	1	156
Andrew Mellon Foundation	6	306
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation	10	1,052
Breast Cancer Research Foundation Carnegie Corporation of New York	2 1	132 249
CHDI	4	1,166
Enel Foundation	i	105
Fondation Leducq	1	86
Institute for New Economic Thinking	1	296
Jacobs Foundation	6	77
James McDonnell Foundation	4	298
John Templeton Foundation	17	1,199
Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation Lego Foundation	7 2	1,209 174
Lego Foundation Leukaemia and Lymphona Society	1	917
Lupus Research Institute	1	152
Lustgarten Foundation	1	162
Odlar Yurdu	1	71
Philomathia Foundation	2	199
Simons Foundation	3	75
Stanley Medical Research Institute	4	341
Swiss National Science Foundation UBS Optimus Foundation	1 1	58 151
Less than £50,000	61	862
Overseas Charitable Bodies total	142	9,575
Overseas Industry		7,373
ABB Corporate Research	1	51
Aboca Spa Societa Agricola	1	94
Aljazeera Media Network	1	120
AXA	3	119
Bio-Medical Engineering	1	88
Boeing	2	765 175
BP America Production Bruker AXS	2 1	175 56
Butterfield Trust (Bermuda)	2	202
Cambridge Service Alliance (EU)	1	222
Cape Partners	2	97
CBMM Technology Suisse	2	87
Disney Research	1	156
Dow Corning	1	158
Drinksavvy E I Dupont de Nemours	1 2	112 69
Elan Pharmaceuticals	2	1,259
Electrolux	1	78
Genus	3	128
Grundfos	3	75
Guangdong Dongbond Technology	1	251
Halliburton Energy Services	2	54
Huawei Technologies	4 3	361 402
Huawei Technologies Dusseldorf Infinitus China	1	106
Ingenia Holdings	1	147
Institute of High Technologies	1	106
International Rectifier	1	50
Jane Street Holding	1	419
Janssen Pharmaceutical	3	104
Lundbeck	2	106
Materials Innovation Institute Medivir	1 1	53 69
Merck Sharp and Dohme	2	737
Mitsubishi Heavy Industries (Japan)	16	688
Myriad Genetic Laboratories	2	68
Nanjing Kangqiao Xingang Photonics	1	161
Novartis Pharma	4	55
Orica PC	5	202
Pfizer	6 4	628 145
Roche SABIC	4 1	145 239
SABIC Innovative Plastics	2	75
SABIC Petrochemicals	1	170

Sponsor	Number of authorised grants	Project costs £000
Samsung Electronics	3	85
Shell Global Solutions International	8	720
Shell International Exploration and Production Shenzhen Yh Global Logistics	4 1	95 93
Signum International	2	75
SRI International	2	879
Syngenta Biotechnology	1	201
Toyota Motor Euorpe	1	100
Vishay Taiwan Volvo	$\frac{1}{2}$	75 137
Zoetis	3	111
Less than £50,000	105	1,635
Overseas Industry total	232	13,713
Overseas Government & Educational		
Academy of Korean Studies	1	233
Bundesamt fur Strahlenschutz Canadian Institutes of Health Research	1	63
Canadian Institutes of Health Research Centre for Educational Policy Republic of Kazakhstan	3 2	166 240
Christian Doppler Forschungsgesellschaft	1	335
DARPA	$\overline{2}$	368
Defense Threat Reduction Agency	1	175
Department of Homeland Security	1	165
ETH Zurich European Office of Aerospace Research and Development	2 4	86 81
European Space Agency	3	108
Grand Challenges	1	101
Human Frontier Science Programme	13	591
IAPRA	1	363
Jogmec Karolinska Institutet	1	59
Karonnska institutet King Abdulaziz City for Science and Technology	1 1	62 569
King Abullah University of Science and Technology	7	257
King Fahd University of Petroleum and Minerals	1	69
Massachusetts Institute of Technology	1	74
NASA	1	180
National Institutes of Health	32 3	1,845 954
National Research Foundation, Singapore Netherlands Organisation for Scientific Research	7	343
New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology	3	70
Office of Naval Research	11	531
Qatar University	3	127
Queensland Institute of Medical Research Tohoku Univerisity	1 3	59 139
University of Ha'il	1	155
University of Virginia	1	296
US Army	4	136
US Department of Agriculture	4	193
US Department of Energy	1 3	88 195
US Department of Energy Yunnan Normal University	1	69
Less than £50,000	41	592
Overseas Government & Educational total	168	10,137
Other Sources		
Endangered Languages Documentation Programme	1	62
European Hematology Association Foundation for the future	5 1	150 245
International Balzan Foundation	2	2 4 3 114
Landsteiner Stichting voor Bioedtransfusie Research	1	230
Mark Binks and Lisa Wood Binks	1	77
NC3RS	9	424
OCR Less than £50,000	2 64	60 892
	86	2,254
Total	4,641	392,940